

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SURENDER**

**IA No. 2 OF 2023**

**IN**

**CRLP NO: 11138 OF 2023**

**Between:**

1. Shaik Zuber Ahmed, S/o Nazeer Ahmed
2. Iftiqarunnisa Begum, W/o Nazeer Ahmed
3. Nazeer Ahmed @ Iqbal, S/o Late Shaik Sardar
4. Nikhath Parveen, W/o M.A. Jabbar

**Petitioners/Accused Nos. 1 to 4**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Syed Neha Shareen, W/o Zubair, Aged about 23 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.4-396, Zafernagar, Mancherial, Presently residing at Toni Tower, Eidgaon Chowrasta, Nirmal District

**Respondents/De-facto Complainants**

Petition under 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioners/Accused Nos.1 to 4 in CC.No.1005 of 2023 on the file of II Additional First Class Magistrate at Mancherial, Pending disposal of CRLP No. 11138 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. M A K MUKHEED Advocate for the Petitioner, PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent No.1, The Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**Heard learned counsel for the petitioners/accused Nos.1 to 4.**

**As seen from the complaint, the main allegation against all these petitioners is that at the time of marriage of petitioner No.1 with respondent No.2, they have suppressed the fact that petitioner No.1 was suffering with Brain Tumor. Subsequently, it was found that the husband/petitioner No.1 was not having any job**

stated at the time of marriage. There are no other specific allegations regarding any kind of harassment.

In the said circumstances, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.1005 of 2023 on the file of the II Additional First Class Magistrate at Mancherial against the petitioners.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- C. PRAVEEN KUMAR  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The II Additional First Class Magistrate at Mancherial.
2. The Station House Officer, WPS Srirampur Police Station, Mancherial.
3. Syed Neha Shareen, W/o Zubair, Occ. Housewife, R/o H.No.4-396, Zafernagar, Mancherial, Presently residing at Toni Tower, Eidgaon Chowrasta, Nirmal District( By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. M A K MUKHEED, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CC to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**KS,J**

**DATED:10/11/2023**

**POST ON:08.12.2023**

**ORDER**

**IA. No.2 of 2023**

**IN**

**CRLP.No.11138 of 2023**

**STAY**

